June 2005 is that of Asterand, Inc. only.  Unaudited Proforma 2005 information has been prepared from the accounting
records of Asterand, Inc. and Pharmagene plc to show aggregated financial information during this period for further
comparative purposes.

While this information does not form part of the interim financial statements, it should be read in conjunction with them and
the directors’ responsibilities section.

Notional interest on preference shares and preference share liability has been removed from the Proforma financial
information for Asterand, Inc. as it was converted into ordinary shares of Asterand plc post merger.

© 2006 Asterand UK Ltd   2 Orchard Road   Royston   Hertfordshire, SG8 5HD, UK   P> +44 (0)1763 211600
© 2006 Asterand, Inc.  (Global Headquarters)   TechOne Suite 501   440 Burroughs   Detroit, MI 48202-3420 U.S.A.   P> 313.263.0960

11

7. Proforma information continued

Proforma profit and loss account
for the six months ended 30 June 2005

 Asterand, Inc.
Six months ended

30 June 2005
Unaudited

£’000

Pharmagene plc
Six months

 ended
30 June 2005

Unaudited
£’000

Combined
Six months

 ended
30 June 2005

Unaudited
£’000

Revenue   984 1,206 2,190
Cost of sales   (1,196) (689) (1,885)
Gross profit / (loss)  (212) 517 305
Other Income  61 - 61
Research and development costs  (137) (2,573) (2,710)
Selling and distribution costs  (417) (322) (739)
General and administrative expenses
-  Normal operations  (857) (1,372) (2,229)
-  Exceptional items (redundancy costs)  - (607) (607)
-  Total general and administrative expenses  (857) (1,979) (2,836)
Total operating expenses  (1,350) (4,874) (6,224)
Operating loss   (1,562) (4,357) (5,919)
Interest receivable  9 370 379
Interest payable and similar charges  (19) (4) (23)
Loss before taxation  (1,572) (3,991) (5,563)
Taxation  - 537 537
Loss for the financial period  (1,572) (3,454) (5,026)

Proforma net assets as at 31 December 2005

Asterand, Inc.

31 December 2005
Unaudited

£’000

Pharmagene plc
Group

31 December 2005
Unaudited

£’000

Combined

31 December 2005
Unaudited

£’000
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  461 721 1,182

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  987 2,439 3,426
Current tax receivable  - 599 599
Cash and cash equivalents  848 9,049 9,897
  1,835 12,087 13,922
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  (1,848) (3,894) (5,742)
Financial liabilities
- Current portion of long-term debt  (228) - (228)
- Finance lease obligations  (11) (23) (34)
Provisions  - (5) (5)
  (2,087) (3,922) (6,009)
Net current assets / (liabilities)  (252) 8,165 7,913

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Long-term debt  (213) - (213)
- Finance lease obligations  (5) (6) (11)

Net assets / (liabilities)  (9) 8,880 8,871

© 2006 Asterand UK Ltd   2 Orchard Road   Royston   Hertfordshire, SG8 5HD, UK   P> +44 (0)1763 211600
© 2006 Asterand, Inc.  (Global Headquarters)   TechOne Suite 501   440 Burroughs   Detroit, MI 48202-3420 U.S.A.   P> 313.263.0960

12

Independent review report to Asterand plc

Introduction

We have been instructed by the company to review the financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2006 which
comprises the consolidated interim balance sheet as at 30 June 2006 and the related consolidated interim statements of